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Date: 5/3/11 

TAXATION 

L.D.21 

(Filing No. H- I (do) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

12STH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A "to H.P. 13, L.D. 21, Bill, "An Act To Exempt 
from the Sales Tax Meals Provided at Retirement Facilities" 

Amend the bill in section 5 in the last line (page 1, line 20 in L.D.) by striking out the 
following: "Aprill, 2009" and inserting the following: 'January 1,2010' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment changes the date in the bill to which the legislation is retroactive to 
January 1, 2010 instead of April 1, 2009. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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125th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD21 LR 46(02) 

An Act To Exempt from the Sales Tax Meals Provided at Retirement Facilities 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A" 
Committee: Taxation 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Revenue 
General Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Other Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2011-12 

$1,299,600 

($1,299,600) 

($68,400) 

$0 

FY 2012-13 

$476,444 

($476,444) 

($28,325) 

($61,731) 

Projections 
FY 2013-14 

$531,689 

($531,689) 

($29,175) 

($22,631) 

Projections 
FY 2014-15 

$545,695 

($545,695) 

($30,050) 

($25,255) 

Exempting meals provided to residents of full-service retirement facilities from sales tax and applying the exemption 
retroactively to transactions for which an assessment was not made before January 1,2010 will reduce General Fund 
revenues and reduce revenue sharing starting in fiscal year 2011-12 and will reduce revenue to the Tourism Marketing 
Fund starting in fiscal year 2012-13. 
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