

1	L.D. 21			
2	Date: $5 3 11$ (Filing No. H-1($\phi \phi$)			
3	TAXATION			
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.			
5	STATE OF MAINE			
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES			
7	125TH LEGISLATURE			
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 13, L.D. 21, Bill, "An Act To Exempt from the Sales Tax Meals Provided at Retirement Facilities"			
11 12	Amend the bill in section 5 in the last line (page 1, line 20 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "April 1, 2009" and inserting the following: 'January 1, 2010'			
13	SUMMARY			
14 15	This amendment changes the date in the bill to which the legislation is retroactive to January 1, 2010 instead of April 1, 2009.			
16	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED			
17	(See attached)			

Page 1 - 125LR0046(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 21

LR 46(02)

An Act To Exempt from the Sales Tax Meals Provided at Retirement Facilities

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "A" Committee: Taxation Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13	Projections FY 2013-14	Projections FY 2014-15
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$1,299,600	\$476,444	\$531,689	\$545,695
Revenue				
General Fund	(\$1,299,600)	(\$476,444)	(\$531,689)	(\$545,695)
Other Special Revenue Funds	(\$68,400)	(\$28,325)	(\$29,175)	(\$30,050)
Other Funds	\$0	(\$61,731)	(\$22,631)	(\$25,255)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Exempting meals provided to residents of full-service retirement facilities from sales tax and applying the exemption retroactively to transactions for which an assessment was not made before January 1, 2010 will reduce General Fund revenues and reduce revenue sharing starting in fiscal year 2011-12 and will reduce revenue to the Tourism Marketing Fund starting in fiscal year 2012-13.